STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: MEGA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP II, LLC, )
THEIR OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, )
AFFILIATES, SUCCESSORS, AGENTS AND ) File No. 1000168
ASSIGNS, and ALEX FIELD, GARY FISHKIN, )
and EDWARD RENKO, INDIVIDUALLY. )

)

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO THE RESPONDENTS: Mega Entertainment Group Il, LLC
C/o Ariel Weissberg, Registered Agent
401 South LaSalle Street, Suite 403
Chicago, lllinois 60605

Alex Field
700 Greenwood
Northbrook, lllinois 60062

Gary Fishkin
311 Douglas Road, Suite 107
Northbrook, lilinois 60062

Edward Renko
711 Greenwood
Northbrook, lllinois 60062

You are hereby notified that pursuant to Section 11.F of The lllinois Securities Law of
1953, as amended, Ch. 815 ILCS 5/1, et seq. (the "Act") and 14 Ill. Adm. Code 130,
Subpart K, a public hearing will be held at 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220,
Chicago, lllinois 60602, on the 27" day of August, 2010, at the hour of 10:00 a.m., or as
soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, before James L. Kopecky, or another duly
designated Hearing Officer of the Secretary of State.

Said hearing will be held to determine whether a permanent Order of Prohibition should
be entered against Mega Entertainment Group, Il, LLC, Alex Field, Gary Fishkin and
Edward Renko individually, their officers agents, employees, sales representatives, and
affiliates, the ("Respondents”), and/or granting such other relief as may be authorized
under the Act including, but not limited to, censure and the imposition of a monetary
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fine in the maximum amount of $10,000 per violation, payable within ten (10) business
days of the entry of the Order, and sanctions for violating Section 12D of the Act.
The grounds for such proposed action are as follows:
The grounds for such proposed action are as follows:
1. Respondent Mega Entertainment Group Il, LLC (*Mega”} is an lllinois
Limited Liability Corporation, not in good standing, and maintained a last
known principal office at 3100 Dundee Road, Northbrook, lllinois 60062
60601.

2. Respondent Alex Field, (“Field™), is an individua! who maintains his last
known residence address at 700 Greenwood, Northbrook, lllinois 60062,

3. Respondent Edward Renko, (“Renka”), is an individual who maintains his
last known residence address at 711 Greenwood, Northbrook, lilinois
60062.

4. Respondent Gary Fishkin, (“Fishkin”, collectively with Respondent Field,
Respondent Renko and Mega “Respondents”) is an individual who
maintains his last known residence address at 688 Greenwood,
Northbrook, lllinois 60062, and his last known business address at 311
Douglas Road, Suite 107, Northbrook, lllinois 60062.

5. That on February 20, 2009 a Temporary Order of Prohibition was entered
in the matter of Capital Development Group LLC, et al., (0200017), that
prohibited Alex Field, Edward Renko and Gary Fishkin from offering or
selling securities in or from the State of lllinois until further Order of the
Secretary of State.

6. That Respondents Alex Field, Edward Renko and Gary Fishkin were sent
copies of the Temporary Order of Prohibition in case number 0900017 on:

a) February 20, 2010, via USPS Certified Mail, to 3100 Dundee Road,
Suite 107, Northbrook, lllinois 60062, return receipt requested. The
respective USPS form number 3811 (green card) was signed and
receipted for by Gary Fishkin on behalf of himself, and returned to the
Department by the USPS.

b) February 24, 2010, via USPS Certified Mail, to 3100 Dundee Road,
Suite 107, Northbrook, lllinois 60062, return receipt requested. The
respective USPS form number 3811 (green card) was signed and



10.

11.
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receipted for by Gary Fishkin on behalf of Edward Renko, and returned
to the Department by the USPS.

c)} February 24, 2010, via USPS Certified Mail, to 3100 Dundee Road,
Suite 107, Northbrook, lllinois 60062, return receipt requested. The
respective USPS form number 3811 {green card) was signed and
receipted for by Gary Fishkin on behalf of Alex Field, and returned to
the Department by the USPS.

That Respondents Alex Field, Edward Renko and Gary Fishkin, and each
of them in writing on March 16, 2009 “on behalf of all of the Respondents”
requested "a hearing regarding the Temporary Order of Prohibition” and
each of them individually signed said request which was transmitted to the
Department.

That subsequent to receiving the Temporary Order of Prohibition,
Respondents offered securities to at least one lllinois Resident and also
offered securities from the State of lllinois.

That Section 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation
for any person: to fall to comply with the terms of any Order of the
Secretary of State issued pursuant to Section 11 hereof.

That said offering by Respondents is a willful failure to comply with the
Order entered on February 20, 2010.

That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondents have viclated Section
12.D. of the Act.

You are further notified that you are required pursuant to Section 130.1104 of the
Rules and Regulations (14 lll. Adm. Code 130) (the "Rules"), to file an answer to the
allegations outlined above within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice. A failure to
file an answer within the prescribed time shall be construed as an admission of the
allegations contained in the Notice of Hearing.

Furthermore, you may be represented by legal counsel; may present evidence;
may cross-examine witnesses and otherwise participate. A failure to so appear shall
constitute default; unless any Respondents have upon due notice moved for and
obtained a continuance.

A copy of the Rules, promulgated under the Act and pertaining to hearings held
by the Office of the Secretary of State, Securities Department, is posted at:
http://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/departments/securities/lawrules.html.b
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Delivery of notice to the designated representative of any Respondents constitutes
service upon such Respondents.

Dated: This 13" day of July, 2010.

e v
JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State of lllinois

Attorney for the Secretary of State:

Samuel F. Freiman

llinois Securities Department

69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220
Chicago, lllinois 60602

312-793-3988

Hearing Officer:

James L. Kopecky

Kopecky, Schumacher, & Bleakly, P.C.
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 850A
Chicago, lllinois 60603

Telephone: (312) 380-6552



